
PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY
AUTHORITY (PPRA)

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA _ I

To Be Filled And U loaded on PPRA Website In Res ect of All
Public Contracts of Works, Services and Goods Worth Fiftv

Million or More

> NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION/DEPTT. L!\rturtr(tL SA4{tcE FtrLrD
> FEDERAL / PROVINCIAL GOW. F"aro,..q-

flS rtt<?e
- TENDER NUMBER I c(

> BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT

Scrtrta6, E- tr.- @r bo.rt
c6q\ \c,rrc.c-S

C ( o

- ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE l\Jfu\
(for civil Works only)

> ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD

> WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT
PROCUREMENT PLAN?

> ADVERTISEMENT

WAS INCLUDED IN
NO

4 Ao'rHns
ANNUAL
\6/fir

CTs 63r\ 5c E)
(i) PPRA Website ]t$ $o^znzr1 tl Yes / lt+

(Federal Agencies) (lf yes give date and PPRA's tender number)

(ii) News Papers
No

(lf yes give names of newspapers and dates)

> TENDER OPENED ON (DATE & TIME) t{-Fe L -L\ "* n: 3o Am

> NATURE OF PURCHASE LoeoJ Local / lelrreatiera I

#€e/

> EXTENSION lN DUE DATE (lf any) 6} c- Yes / No

ATTACHMENT_ I
(See resulation 2)

; TITLE OF CONTRACT

> TENDERVALUE



2

> NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD
(Attach list of Buyers)

> WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA
WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS
(lf yes enclose a copy).

> WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA
WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS
(lf yes enclose a copy).

L,IA

> WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED: - (Tick one)

a) SINGLE STAGE - ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE

'f?t Yes /.1*e

LJO Yw-/ No

TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE

TWO STAGE _ TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE.

PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS

ADOPTED WITH BRIEF REASONS (i e EMERGENCY, DIRECT

coNTRACTtNG, NEGOTTATED TENDERTNG ETC.) })\F

WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY ceo
; WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED

FOR USING A METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING. PIR

> NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED TJ

> WHETHER INTEGRITY PACT WAS SIGNED Yes / No

b)

c)

d)

SINGLE STAGE . TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE.

> WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS LOWEST BIDDER YCS /.}iT



ATTACHMENT- II
(See regulation 2)

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA _ II

To Be Filled And Up loaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All
Public Contracts of Works, Services & Goods Worth Fiftv

Million Rupees or More

> NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER [\C. IIT*SAU I'TI'+IS

!3$r,e}'r"r,. P.rb.Lret. t-

4 I

> RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT
(i.e. 1"r, 2nd, 3'd EVALUATED BID).

lLqt

> NEED ANALYSIS (Why the procurement was necessary?)

g o
\c€S

> IN CASE EXTENSION WAS MADE IN RESPONSE TIME, WHAT \A/ERE THE

REASONS (Briefly describe) t J/A

t l^a.

AUTHORITY (PPRA)

> NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF
OPENING OF BIDS 6L!E.



> WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ

our AT THE TIME oF opENrNG oF BIDS )te9 Yes / I,l€-

eh zr>q t6j ofr.nrq2oz\> DATE OF CONTRACT SIGNING
(Attach a copy of agreement)

> CONTRACT AWARD PRICE 2s, t7 f6 .otq
> WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO ALL

BIDDERS
(Attach copy of the bid evaluation report)

> ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED 11) o Yes / No
(lf yes result thereof)

Yes / ll,o'

> ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN
IN THE TENDER NOTICE/DOCUMENTS
(lf yes give details)

tSo .Yd / No

> DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA T.T D -T66 I I.Io
(lf yes give details)

> SPECIAL CONDITIONS, lF Any
(Give Brief Description)

UlPr

[F.No.2/l /2008PPRA-RA.lll]

--2.-

lre.<



ri Iifi 1l$tilrl1[1rIillilltumll]llltllllllll1l

SERYICE LE\'EL .{GREEMENT

FOR

*SUPPORT SERYICES FOR EXISTING USF TEMS

PORTFOLIO"

TENDER LD; USF/TDRS/PT&I/ SUPPORT/2023-24101

BY AND BETWEEN

UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND

AND

I\1/S STRATUM PVT. LTD

MADE AS OF

t3tr'MARCH 2024

AT ISLAMABAD

100
Rupees

b- 3
Page 1of 11

c8472?7

aa

\__-...--t-



No. 828-iDate: 04-03-2024. Rs. 100'-

SERVICE TEVEL AGREEMENT
FOR

,.ANNUAL SUPPORT SERf I( 85 FOR EXISTING USF TEMS
POP.TFOTIO'

TENDER I.D: USF srrPPoRT/2023-24/01

Il

rIUND,,/



SERVICE LEVE L AGREf,I\IENT

This Service Level Agreement (the "Agreemcnt") for suPport serYices for
existing USF TEtvlS portfolio is made at Islamabad on this l3tb day of March
20?4:

Bv and Bets een

Universal Service Fund, a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 201 7
having its registered office at 3'd Floor Evacuee Trust Complex Agha Khan Road,
Islamabad (hereinafter referred to as 'USF" which expression shall w'here the
context so allows include his/its successors-in-interest, executors, administrators,
heirs and permitted assigns) of the One Part;

AND

l\l/s Stretum Pvt. Ltd, having its/their place of business at First Floor Khumrial
Center [ & T Center G-8r'4 Islamabad (hereinafter referred to as the *Scrvicc

Prorider- t'hich expression shall r*'here the context so alloq's include his/its
succcssors-in-inlcrest, executors. administrators, heirs and permitred assigns) of
rhe Orhe r Parr.

(The Party of the One Parr and Part) of the Other Part shall hereinafter be
collectively referred to as 'Parties' and individually as'Part)'' as the context of
th is Agreement requires).

\YHEREAS:

A. USF desires to procure support mainlenance services for its existing
Inlovista TEMS portfolio (i.e., pocker. Discovery, Director and rencwal of
Google I icenses for Discovery);

USF in pursuit of the above objectives invitcd proposals from interested
bidders vide Bidding Document bearing Tender ID: USF/TDRS/PT&I/
Su pport/2 023-2{i 0l ("Support Services for Existing USF TEMS porlfolio").

C. The Service Provider in response to above Bidding Documenr submitted its
proposal and the same was found to be technically qualified meeting all
technical requirements set out in the above Bidding Document which are
necessary to provide the Support Services for Existing USF TEMS Portfolio.

D. The Service Provider engaged in the business of rendering the similar
services to various companies agreed lo provide Suppor! Services for
Existing USF TEMs Porlfolio on the terms and conditions set forth and over
the period of time specified hereunder in this Agreemcnt.

The Service Provider further represents that it has the requisite expertise and
resources to provide top quality support services for existing Infovista TEMS
portfolio of USF in accordance with highesr industry standards and lo the
sarisfaction of USF and undertakes thal support services shall be provided

I,]

E

h

Page 2 of 1l



onl), rhrough the staff thar hare the requisite expertise and experience in this
regard.

NOlv THEREFORE. in consideralion of the foregoing and the Quoted price i.e.
(PKR= 1,786,089/-) for provision of Support Services for existing lnfovista TEMS
porrfolio of USF, and of the undertakings and obligations accepted by the Service
Provider herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, th€ Parties hereby
agreed !o the follorving lerms and conditions:

r. gEELN.lr-t8_I!

Unless the conlext otherwise requires, the follox'ing terms \&'henever used in this
Agreement have the follorving meanings:

'AGREEIUENT" or ("SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (SLA)") means lhe
presenl Agreement signed belween the USF and the Service Provider including
all annexures attached here*'ith for provision ofsupport and maiutenance services
of exisling Inforista TEMS porrfolio of USF. This Agreement and its attached
annexure(s) conslitule lhe exhaustive descriplion of obligatioas of the Parties;

-AGREE:f{E\T PRICE" means price of this Agreement i.e, PKR=1,786,089/-:

-EXCUSED DELAY= means anv possible extension in timelines for the
execution of the Services due to an1, delay. intentional or uninteolional, caused
by USF, Force Majeure or olher relevant public authorities, under the Agreement-
An exlension in the overall delivery schedule shall be granted accordingly and
the duration of such extension shall be at the discretion of USF:

'FINAL ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE" or -FAC' means lhe certificate
issued by authorized officer of USF to the Service Provider upoo discharge of all
obl igations specifi ed hereunder;

"FORCE MAJEURE" means r*'ithout limitation, Acts of God, Government
restrictions, u'ar aod hostilities. invasion, act of foreign enemies, rebellion,
revolution, riot, industrial disputes, commotion, natural disaslers and olher
similar risks that are beyond the coDtrol of Parties:

'PERFORIIIANCE GUARANTEE" means an Irevocable Bank Guarantee issued
by a scheduled bank located in Pakistan and acceptable ro USF for an amouol
equivalent to len [0%] percentl of the total value of this Agreement;

*SERVICES- means and includcs soflrvare support and maintenance services to
be provided brv the Service Provider for existing USF lnfotista TEMS portfolio
(i.e. Pocket, Discosery, Director). and renewal of Google licenses for Discovery.

2. TERIT & CO II{ M ENC E}I E]{T

2.1 The initial term of this Agreement shall be Four (04) Months starting from
l"t Ilerch 2024 and ending on 30'r June 2024 the date of its signing
("Effective Date'') unless earlier terminated under the provisions hereof.

v {\E,'
.--

t.
,/, Page 3 of ll

I. CENERAL PROVISIO:iS



3. A\)iEXtiRES i -{CREE}tEr-T DOCUIIIENTS

3.1 The Service Provide, shall ensure provision of desired scrvices to USF in
accordance uith the t€rms and colditions of lhis Agreement and the
folloning documents shall be deemed to form and be read and conslrued as
integral part of this Agreement:

(a) Annexure-A
(b) Annexure-B
(c) Annexure-C
(d) Annexure-D
(e) Annexure-F
(f) Annexure-G

RFP/TOR
Technical Proposal
Financial Quotation
Lclter of Intent (Lol) & Letter of Acceptance (LoA)
Communication/correspondence between the Parties
Performance Bank Cuaraolee (if Applicable)

5

5

.1.1 The scope of l'ork shall include sofiware support and maintenance services
for In_fo,'ista TEMS portfolio of USF and renewal of Google licenses for
Discovery as per Annex - A of this Agreement.

4.2 The Scrvice Providcr undertakes to ensure consistent, timely and efficient
performance of Services throughoul ihe term of the Agreement.

SERVICE CO}I PI-ETIO:i / I]\IPLEMENTATION SCHEDTILE

The Serviccs shall be deemed com pleted/implemented after Four (4) Monrhs
satisfactory performance and upon issuance of Final Acceptance Certificare
(FAC) by an authorized oflicer of USF. Retention Money shall be released
accordingly after issuance of FAC subjecl to deduction of Penalty under
Clause I | (Penolty in case of Down Time in Service Provisiaz) of the
Agreement.

5.2 No rclaxation shall be allowed in case of disrupted or delayed performance
of Services as required under Clause 4.1. of this Agreement Any such
disruption or delay in performance of Seryices shall result in imposition of
Penalty under Clause I I (Penalty in case of Down Time in Service Provision)
of the Agreement. Hou'ever, a relaxation in special cases may be granted by
USF subject to verification of event under Force Majeure *'hich may have
caused delay.

5.3 ln case a Force Majeure ev€nt has occurred the Service Provider shall
promptll notify USF in sriting ofrhe fact ofdelay. ir's likcly duration and
its causes. As soon as practicable after receipl of Servicc Providcr's notice,
USF shall evaluate the situation and mav at ils discretion relax the
performance of Services-

Page 4 of 11

2.2 Aftcr expiry of the term of this Agreement the Parties may extend the term
of this Agreement to such term as may be muluall) agreed by both Parties-

{. SCOPE OF 1\'ORK / SERVICE PERFORIIIAn-CE

:
L



6- PRI CE AND PA \.\IE\T TERJ\IS

6.1 The Sen,ices under this Agreemenl shall be rendered at a fixcd Cost ofPak
Rupees 1,786,1)89/-; inclusive of all applicable dulies, levies and taxes etc.

6.2 The payment shall be made as per the follor*ing plan:-

6.3 The Agreemenl Price and the Pa,i-ment Terms sel forth in this Agreement is
firm and final and no variation rvhatsoever is acceprable lo USF-

6.4 The Service Provider's request for pay'ment shall be made to USF in $'riting
accompanied b1, an invoice indicating Services ro be performed.

6.5 USF shall make prompt pavment, within thirty (30) days of submission of an
invoiceiclaim by lhe Service Provider.

6.6 Payments shall be made subject to dcduction of all applicable laxes at
prevalent rate which shall he paid to rhe tax authorities, except those
espccially exempted by the tax authorities. USF, upon r,r,ritten request of the
Service Provider, shall issue cerlificate of deductions to the Service Provider
to enable him to selle tax returns with the tax authorities.

6.7 Any cxchange rates fluctuations shall be the responsibility of the Service
Provider and USF shall not give anv price escalation on that account.

7. t N.A

TAXES -{ND DUTI ES

The Service Provider shall be responsible for all taxcs time being enforced
under prevailing larr's of Pakistan including GST, duties, license fees.
Insurance. freight charges, local transportation, handling and olher
incidental charges elc. incurred or accrued until th€ complelion of term of
the Agreement-

8.2 Withholding tax shall be deducted as per applicable tax laws of Pakistan as
amended from time to rime.

8.3 Anf increase or decrease in the rates of sales lax applicable at the time of
payment shall be to the cost and the benefit of the USF and shall be further
added or adjusted, as th€ case may be. in total Agreement price.

I

8

v

I After reneual of the Services
mentioned in the TORs

90% of the contracl price

l0% of remaining
payment of the conlract

pric e

After completion of service
support period i.e. Four (04)

Months after signing of contract

Page 5 of 11

I

I

7. PERT'ORI\{A:{CE B-{NK GL,ARA\TEE

Sr.no l Descriptioa Pavment1



8.4 The Service Provider shall have to be aware and responsible for payment of
all Pakistani tax regulation and will pal all taxes, duties, tariffs and
impositions lau'fully assessed against lhe Service Provider for execulion and
performance of lhe Agreement.

9.1 Final Acceptance Certificate (FAC) shall be issued to the Servicc Provider
upon successful and satisfactor)' performance of Services throughout the
term of the Agreement.

l0.l The Service Provider shall duly perform the Services in accordance with rhe
terms and conditions laid dorvn in this Agreemenl.

l0.2The Service Provider shall provide all verified licenses / soflware
subscriptions required to be pror.ided under this Agreement-

l0.3The Service Provider shall provide software supporl and maintenance
services for a period of fcur (0.1) months undcr this Agreement.

l0.4The Service Provider undertakes that il shall use every reasonable means for
efficient and timely performance and provision of the Services.

I0.5The Service Provider shall secure and maintain during the performance of
this Agreement, all licenses, permits, authorizalion and certification required
for thc purposes ofthis Agreemcnt and under the larrs of Pakisran. USF shall
have the right to inspect such licenses. permits, authorization and certifrcates
and the Service Provider shall forthwith comply lvirh such request.

l0-6The Service Provider undertakes to employ alrd depute persons who are
careful, skilled and experienced in their profession for the proper and
efficient performance of Servi ces-

ll.lThe Service Provider undertakes to provide the Infovista Global Support
Services as per lhe details set forth in Annex - A duly supported by Infovista
Customer Care Team. However. subjcct to Clause l4 {Force Majeure), if tbe
Service Provide r fails to:

Resolve USF new case or request for technical support or assistance as
per the response times commilted under Annex - A

Provide updated information about the case $'henever USF requires aa
update;

Provide USF, major and minor software and maintenance relcases, as
per Annex - A, provided thal lhe existing USF TEMS portfolio supports
such rel eases -

Z

b

c

(r/

s
Page 6 ot 11

9. TINAI, ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

IO. SERVICE PROVIDER'S OBLIGATIONS

I1. PENALTY IN C.ASE OF DOWN TIME IN SER\-'ICE PROVISIOIi



USF. shall lithout prejudice to ils other remedies under this Agreement,
have the right to impose penalty after a delay or persistent failure of seventy-
ru'o (72) hours bl the Service Provider lo carryoul agreed tasks mentioned
in Clause ll.l. In such case the Penalt-v so imposed shall be at the rate of
PKR 2000/- per hour beyond delay or persistenl failure of seventy-rwo (72)
hours.

ll.2ln case the dela]' or persistent failure b-v the Service Provider lo carryout
agreed tasks mentioned in Clause ll.l exceeds be-vond seven (7) days, USF
shall have thc right to terminale this,Agreement.

I 1.3 USF shall have the righl to deduct an amounl of Penalty from the upcoming
invoicel remaining amount of Service Provider.

l2.l USF may, u'ilhout prejudice 10 any other remedy for breach of Agreemelt,
brv wrirten notice of default sent 1o the Service Provider terminate this
Agreemenl forthr,r'ith in whole or in parl.

(a) If the Service Provider fails to perform Services Io the satisfaction of
L;SF.

(b) ll the delay in resolution of issue / tickel raised by USF exceeds
beyond thirty (3 0) da1,s.

(c) lf the Servicc Provider fails to perform an) other obligation under the
Agreement and fails to abide b)'the terms and conditions laid down in
this Agreemenl.

(d) If the Service Provider, in either of the above circumstances does not
cure ils failure u'ithin a period of fourteen (14) days (or such longer
period as USF may authorize in wriling) after receipl of the defaulr
notice from USF-

(e) ln lhe event USF terminates the Agreemenl, in lr'hole or in part. USF
ma)' procure. upon such lerms and in such a manner as it deems
appropriate, performance of Services and the Service Provider is liable
lo pay lo USF any excess cost for procurement of such Services.

12.2 The Service Provider mav terminate this Agreement if USF fails to make
pa)'ment undcr this Agrcemenl uithin thirty (30) days after the receipt of
invoice from the Service Provider"

I3. A]\IICABLE SETTLE]ITENT

l3-l Thc Parries shall attempl to rcsolvc any and all dispures amicably as to the
interpretalion of the Agreemenl or as to the performance of either Party
hereunder, and shall make every effort to resolve amicably by direct informal
negotiation any disagreement or dispute arising between them under or in
conneclion \,Yith this Agreement.

PaBe 7 of 11

12. TER}II:\"ATION OF AGREEMENT

L



13.2 lf rhe Parties fail to settle anl dispule or difference within thirtl'(30) days
after firsl conferring. then such dispute or difference shall be settled through
arbitralion, either partl mal refer the dispute to Arbitration under the
provisions of Arbirrarion Acl. 1940 (Acr No. X of 1940) and Rules made
lhere-under as amended from lime to lime.

13.3 The place ofarbitration shall be Islamabad, the arbitration shall be governed
by rhe Arbitration Act. 1940 and the language of the arbitration shall be
English.

I4. FORCE N'A.IEURE

l4.lAny failure or omission by any Party to perform any obligation under this
Agreement shall not be considered or treated as a default or breach by such
Party if ro the extcnt and lor as long as such failure or omission is caused by
any supervening event (hereinafter referred to as "Force Majeure") beyond
the reasonable control of the Party so affected (to include without limitation,
acts-of- God, acls-of-state. pandemic, epidemic, war. riot, military action
explosions. lcrrorism. saborage. natural disaster, civil commotion, slrikes,
lockouts and labor dispules) and rvhich by the exercise of reasonable
diligence could not be prevented or provided against and the effects of u'hich
cannot be overcome by reasonable expenditure.

14.2 The Partl' so affected shall as soon as it becomes au-are of the occurrence of
Force Majeure immediarell notify the other Party, and the protection of this
Article shall become operative only from the time r*'hen such notice is given.
Thereafter lhe Party so effecled shall do all that is reasonably possible al its
expense to remove or ameliorale the effect of such occurrence of Force
Majeure. If all reasonable efforts should fail. or if Force Majeure situation
persists beyond the period ol thirty (30) days. the Parlies shall in good faith
consult tith each other and take necessary steps for resolving the issue of
investment, loss of goodwill, ctc.

14.3 The Service Provider is nor liable for forfeiture of its Performance Guarantee
or imposition of Penaky, if and to th€ extenr that, it's delay in performance
or other failure to perform its obligations under this Agreement is the result
of an event of Force Majeure.

14.4 If the effect of Force Majeure continues beyond a period of thirty (30) days
rhan eirher Parly may lerminate this Agreement.

l5.l This Agreement shall remain in force for a period of Four (04) months and
after completion of such period the Service Provider shall notify USF of its
intenl to renew the Agreemenl at least one (l) month prior to complelion of
term of rhe Agreement.

l5.2After the completion of the successful term of the Agreement, a Renewal
Agreement shall be signed lbr such term as may be mutually agreed by the
Parties,

v

Page 8 of ,.1

I5. GENERAL CONDITIONS



I6. T\TELI-ECTL AL PROPERTY RIGHTS

l6.l The Service Provider shall fully indemnif.v USF against all actions, claims.
demands. litigation proceedings. damages, costs. charges and expenses
arising liom or incurred by reason of any infringement or alleged
infringement of any inlellectual property rights including bur not limited to
copl'right. parent rights. design rights and trade marks in Pakistan by the use
of or in connection with performed Services.

l6.2lf at anl' rime any allegation of infringement of anf intellectual property
rights including copyright, patent rights, design rights and trade marks by
the use or possession of the Service and software supplied by the Service
Provider under the Agreement is made or in the Service Provider's
reasonable opinion is likely to be made, the Service Provider may at lheir
own expense modify or replace the Services, B'ithoul detracting from overall
performance. and shall male good to USF. jointl) and/or severally, any loss
of use during modifications or replacement and/or anv other losses arising
out of such infringemenl or anticipated infringement.

I7. CO\FIDE\TIALITY

l7.l .{n;- data provided by the USF or uhich the Service Provider or its employees
have acccss ro. or u'hich the.v acquire directll or inditectly under this
Agreement or during lhe performance of this Agreement. shall be deemed
Confidential lnformation. Duplication or disclosure of such Confidential
Information by Service Provider or an-y- one claiming rhrough it without the
prior written corsent of the USF is stricrly prohibited. All Confidential
Information shall be the sole property of the USF.

l7.2The Service Provider hereby agrees nol to disclose said data, information,
any interpretalions thercof. or data derivative lhere from or any information
relating to USF's operalions lo unauthorized parties or person. The
obligations under these provisions shall survive rhe lermination or expiry of
this Agreement.

(i) make any reference publicl),, whether to the press or in books,
brochures, internal publicarions, publiciry material, magazines and
periodicals or by advertisement through radio, television or filEs or by
any other medium relatiog to:

(a) rhe Agreement or its terms and conditions,
(b) the nature or extent of Services carried out by the Service

Provider,
(c) the method. materials. or equipmenl used and personnel

emplo,ved. or
(d) any other USF information in lhe possession of the Service

Provider-

tr

Page 9 of l1

l7.3The Service Provider further undertakes that it shall not, except with the
prior written consem of the USF:



(ii) disclose or conve! an1' ofthe matters or information referred to iD (i)
above to any emplol ees of the Service Provider not directly concerned
with the Agreement.

I 8.1 Anl notice, requesl demand. statement, call. question. intimation, reference,
or other Communicalion required for execulion of this Agreement shall be
made in rvriting and shall be directed by courier service or facsimile to the
address of the Parties as follou.s:

UST Mr. Shehzad Islam
Expert Implementation
Universal Service Fund
3'd Floor, Evacuee Trust Complex,
Agha Khan Road, Islamabad
Telephone: 05 I -92 12308-09
Ext: 2l 0
Email: shehzad. islam,Ausf.orq.pk

Serlice Provider IIr. Hassa n Raza Khan
CEO/Director
Stratum Pvt Ltd
First Floor Khumrial Center G-8/4
Islamabad.
Telephone: 05 1 -2250088
Email:
ha ssa n-khan @ 5tratumqrou o.co. uk

18.2 Norices shall be deemed served when received by the addressee.

19. GOvE RNING LA\1'

l9.l This Agreement shall be constru€d, inlerpreted and governed by thc laws of
the Islamic Republic of Pakistan.

20.1 No variation, modification, amendment, waiver or change in any ofthe terms
of rhis Agreement shall be effective unless made in *'riting and by a written
amendmenl in lhe Agreement signed by duly aulhorized officer or
represenlative of each of the Parties.

2l .l This Agteemont may be executed in two or Erore counterparrs, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of l'hich together shall constitute one
and the same instrument.

.A
e-.1I
_r/

Page 10 of 11

I8. NOTICES

20. A]\{END}IENTS

2I. COUI-TERPARTS



IN WIT,.\ESS, 1YHEREOF THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE SET THEIR
RESPECTI\:E HANDS .4,\D SEALS ON THE DAY, MONTH AND }'EAR
FI RST HEREINABOVE \1'RITTEN.

Signed by Signed by

For half of

ffi
Liniversal S ice Fund

,A,'('E O

\titnesses:

Iame :

For and on behalf of
M/S Stratum Pvt. Ltd

Witnesses:

I
'I

V

CNIC No:__ CNIC No: Itlzb t-2 | < j( r-

Page 11 of 11

N"*", ?i[J--ftla*<J-


